Ω
° °
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦ Ω
♦
♦
♦
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
OUT3
GNDVCC
1
2
8
7
OUT1
OUT2IN2
IN3
IN1
SO
+
TOP VIEW
3
4
6
5
MAX11500
IN1 OUT1
GND
VCC
33MHz
TRANSPARENT
CLAMP
+6dB
IN2 OUT233MHz
TRANSPARENT
CLAMP
+6dB
IN3 OUT333MHz
TRANSPARENT
CLAMP
+6dB
MAX11500
19-3212; Rev 0; 1/08
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
PKG
CODE
MAX11500USA+ 0°C to +85°C 8 SO S8-2
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +5V, RLOAD = 150Ω to GND, CIN = 0.1μF, TA = 0°C to +85°C, unless otherwise specified. All frequency response is relative
to 100kHz.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Note 1: All devices are 100% production tested at TA = +25°C.
VCC to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
All other pins to GND......-0.3V to the lower of (VCC + 0.3V) and +6V
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin SO (derate 5.9mW/°C above +70°C)...............470.6mW
Maximum Current into any Pin Except VCC and GND......±50mA
Operating Temperature Range
MAX11500USA ...................................................0°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
-1dB Bandwidth f1dB TA = +25°C 23 30 MHz
-3dB Bandwidth f3dB 33 MHz
f = 37.125MHz 6.5
f = 44.25MHz 15.5Stopband Attenuation ASB
f = 74.25MHz, TA = +25°C 32 48
dB
Low-Frequency Gain AV 5.4 6.0 6.6 dB
Low-Frequency Gain
Matching
AV(MATCH) 0.01 dB
Input Voltage Range VIN Referenced to GND if DC-coupled 1.7 V
VOUT = 1.4VP-P, f = 10MHz 0.15
VOUT = 1.4VP-P, f = 15MHz 0.2
Total Harmonic
Distortion
THD
VOUT = 1.4VP-P, f = 22MHz 0.8
%
Channel-to-Channel
Crosstalk
XTALK f = 1MHz -72 dB
Signal-to-Noise Ratio SNR
Peak signal (2VP-P) to RMS noise,
f = 100kHz to 30MHz
68 dB
Group Delay tg f = 100kHz 25 ns
Group-Delay Deviation Δtg f = 100kHz to 26MHz 8 ns
Supply Voltage Range VCC 4.75 5 5.25 V
Supply Current ICC No load 24 38 mA
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 3
MAGNITUDE RESPONSE
(PASSBAND AND STOPBAND)
M
AX
11
50
0
to
c0
1
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
101
-60
-40
-20
0
20
-80
0.1 100
MAGNITUDE RESPONSE
(PASSBAND)
M
AX
11
50
0
to
c0
2
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
101
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
8.0
4.0
0.1 100
GROUP DELAY
M
AX
11
50
0
to
c0
3
FREQUENCY (MHz)
DE
LA
Y
(n
s)
101
10
20
30
40
50
60
0
0.1 100
2T RESPONSE
MAX11500 toc04
40ns/div
200mV/div
200mV/div
HD MULTIBURST RESPONSE
(1MHz–10MHz)
MAX11500 toc05
4μs/div
200mV/div
200mV/div
HD MULTIBURST RESPONSE
(20MHz–30MHz)
MAX11500 toc06
4μs/div
200mV/div
200mV/div
(VCC = +5V, outputs AC-coupled with 220μF, RLOAD = 150Ω to GND, CIN = 0.1μF, TA = +25°C. All frequency response is relative to
100kHz.)
VOUT = 2 x VIN + 0.55V
INPUT SIGNAL
0.3V
1.0V
0.0V
OUTPUT SIGNAL
1.15V
2.55V
0.55V
IN_ OUT_
MAX11500
4 _______________________________________________________________________________________4 _______________________________________________________________________________________
1 IN1
2 IN2
3 IN3
4 VCC
5 GND
6 OUT3
7 OUT2
8 OUT1
μ μ
μ
V
R
R R
V I x RB CC L
 (     )=
+
−
2
1 2
1
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 5
INPUT SIGNAL
0.32V
1.02V
0.02V
0.00V
OUTPUT SIGNAL
1.19V
2.59V
0.59V
IN_ OUT_
MAX11500
IN_
MAX11500
0.1μF
ENCODER
DAC
IN_
R1
820kΩ
R2
120kΩ
MAX11500
0.1μF
ENCODER
DAC
VCC
6 _______________________________________________________________________________________
Ω Ω
μ Ω
Ω
μ
μ
μ
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 7
IN1
0.1μF*
0.1μF 1μF
220μF*
1
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT1
GND
*OPTIONAL
VCC
33MHzCLAMP
ENCODER
+6dB
8
MAX11500
DAC
IN2
0.1μF* 220μF*
2
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT2
33MHzCLAMP +6dB
7
DAC
IN3
0.1μF* 220μF*
3
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT3
33MHzCLAMP
5
4
+5V
+6dB
6
DAC
S
O
IC
N
 .E
P
S
PACKAGE OUTLINE, .150" SOIC
1
1
21-0041 B
REV.DOCUMENT CONTROL NO.APPROVAL
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
TITLE:
TOP VIEW
FRONT VIEW
MAX
0.010
0.069
0.019
0.157
0.010
INCHES
0.150
0.007
E
C
DIM
0.014
0.004
B
A1
MIN
0.053A
0.19
3.80 4.00
0.25
MILLIMETERS
0.10
0.35
1.35
MIN
0.49
0.25
MAX
1.75
0.0500.016L 0.40 1.27
0.3940.386D
D
MINDIM
D
INCHES
MAX
9.80 10.00
MILLIMETERS
MIN MAX
16 AC
0.337 0.344 AB8.758.55 14
0.189 0.197 AA5.004.80 8
N MS012
N
SIDE VIEW
H 0.2440.228 5.80 6.20
e 0.050 BSC 1.27 BSC
C
HE
e B A1
A
D
0∞-8∞
L
1
VARIATIONS:
( www.maxim-ic.com.cn/packages )
8 _____________________Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA  94086 408-737-7600
© 2008 Maxim Integrated Products